

No. 13-53

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD MAYNARD BUFFIN, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

AMANDA R. PARKER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

CHAD A. READLER
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd.
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 469-3939
careadler@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT THE MEANING OF “PROCEEDS” IN § 1956(a)(1) CHANGES WITH THE STATUTE’S APPLICATION.....	2
A. The Meaning of “Proceeds” In § 1956(a)(1) Remains An Important Question	2
B. The Sixth Circuit Erred In Defining “Proceeds” In § 1956(a)(1) As Both Profits And Receipts, In Conflict With This Court’s Precedent.....	4
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S IMPROPER APPLICATION OF THE CONCURRENT-SENTENCE DOCTRINE MERITS REVIEW	6
A. The Validity and Applicability Of The Concurrent-Sentence Doctrine Are Important Questions.....	6
B. The Sixth Circuit Erred In Applying The Concurrent- Sentence Doctrine	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Leaving Fifteen Invalid Convictions And Sentences In Place Has Real Consequences For Buffin.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 837 (1973)	8
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	8
<i>Cheeks v. Gaetz</i> , 571 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	1, 4, 5
<i>Logan v. Lockhart</i> , 994 F.3d 1324 (8th Cir. 1993)	11, 12
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005)	10
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011)	10
<i>Ray v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 736 (1987) (per curiam)	6, 8
<i>Rudisill v. Martin</i> , No. 5:08-CV-272-DCB-MTP, 2013 WL 1871701 (S.D. Miss. May 3, 2013).....	3
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	11
<i>United States v. Abdulwahab</i> , 715 F.3d 521 (4th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>United States v. Allick</i> , No. 11-4305, 2013 WL 3894143 (3d Cir. July 30, 2013)	2
<i>United States v. Barron</i> , 172 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1999)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Dierker</i> , 417 F. App'x 515 (6th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Faulkenberry</i> , 614 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Garcia-Flores</i> , 136 F. App'x 685 (5th Cir. 2005) (per curiam)	7
<i>United States v. Grasso</i> , 724 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 859 F.2d 325 (4th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>United States v. Martinovich</i> , No. 4:12CR101, 2013 WL 4881019 (E.D. Va. Sept. 11, 2013)	3
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 118 F.3d 707 (10th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>United States v. Nagle</i> , No. 1:09-cr-384-10, 2013 WL 3894841 (M.D. Pa. July 26, 2013).....	3
<i>United States v. Rubashkin</i> , 655 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Thornburgh</i> , 645 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 615 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 266 F.2d 574 (6th Cir. 2001)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Wettstain</i> , 618 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Watson v. Commissioner</i> , 345 U.S. 544 (1953)	3
<i>Wilkins v. Lafler</i> , 487 F. App'x 983 (6th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Williams v. Maggio</i> , 714 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1983) (per curiam)	8
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3013	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3282	2
18 U.S.C. § 3573	7
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254	8
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Attorneys' Manual 3-12.520, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_readi
ng_room/usam/title3/12musa.htm">http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_readi ng_room/usam/title3/12musa.htm	7
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4A1.2 (2012)	12
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4A1.3 (2012)	12
